
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 11-7088

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHIRLEY SHERROD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW BREITBART and LARRY O'CONNOR,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Arthur B. Spitzer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800

Julie A. Murray
Paul Alan Levy
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Of Counsel

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Public Citizen,
Inc. and the American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital

September 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under the Collateral Order Doctrine	6
A. The immunity from suit conferred by the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act is analogous to qualified immunity for government officials.....	8
B. The district court’s denial of the anti-SLAPP motion, like a denial of qualified immunity, is reviewable under the collateral order doctrine	12
1. The denial of the anti-SLAPP motion conclusively decides the issue.....	12
2. The denial of the anti-SLAPP motion raises an important issue separate from the merits of the underlying tort action.....	13

3. The substantive right conferred by the Anti-SLAPP Act
is not reviewable after judgment.....16

II. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Applies to State Causes of Action in
Federal Court.....20

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>3M Company v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 15
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
* <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Brown v. Grabowski</i> , 922 F.2d 1097 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	17
<i>Burke v. Air Serv International, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Cantu v. Rocha</i> , 77 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Diamond Ventures, LLC v. Barreto</i> , 452 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7, 16
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	20
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 15
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	20, 22
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Gray-Hopkins v. Prince George’s County, Maryland</i> , 309 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17, 24
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	21, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 11
* <i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	9, 11

<i>Jones v. Horne</i> , 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 11
<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 2012 WL 2215834 (9th Cir. June 18, 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	6
* <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 20
* <i>Mohawk Industrial, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Napolitano v. Flynn</i> , 949 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194	10
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associate, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4, 12, 14, 20
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 30 A.3d 783 (D.C. 2011)	18
* <i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	22
* <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072	22
*D.C. Code § 16-5502	3
§ 16-5502(a).....	3
§ 16-5502(b)	4, 8
§ 16-5502(c).....	11
§ 16-5502(d)	4, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	23, 24, 25, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	23, 24, 25, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41	24, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12, Advisory Committee Notes, 1946 Amendment, subdivision (b)	25
*Report on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary (Nov. 18, 2010)	3, 4, 8, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19
